

To be Argued by:
MICHAEL J. ANTONGIOVANNI
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York County Clerk's Index No. 157087/19

**New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – First Department**

SHILPA SAKETH REALTY INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

SUDHAKAR VIDYALA, MADHAVA REDDY UPPUGALLA
and SHRI BHRAMARAMBIKAS INDUSTRIES LIMITED,

Defendants-Respondents.

**Appellate
Case No.:
2020-02285**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

MEYER, SUOZZI, ENGLISH & KLEIN, P.C.
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
990 Stewart Avenue, Suite 300
Garden City, New York 11530
(516) 741-6565
mantongiovanni@msek.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DOCUMENTATION THAT RESPONDENTS MISREPRESENTED AND CONCEALED DOES NOT SERVE AS A BASIS FOR DISMISSAL.....	5
A. The Purported Release Cannot Serve as a Basis of a Pre- Answer Dismissal as Its Validity and Effectiveness are Factually Disputed	7
1. The Purported Release’s Validity Is Factually Disputed	7
2. The Effectiveness of the Purported Release Is Factually Disputed	11
II. AS THE PURPORTED RELEASE DOES NOT SUPPORT A DISMISSAL OF SHILPA’S CLAIMS, THE LOWER COURT’S ORDER MUST BE REVERSED AS SHILPA HAS SUFFICIENTLY PLED CLAIMS OF FRAUD, BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT.....	18
A. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claims Against Vidiyala and SBIL.....	19
B. Shilpa Adequately Pled Its Fraud Claims Against Vidiyala and SBIL	22
C. Shilpa Adequately Pled Its Unjust Enrichment Claim.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ajettix Inc. v. Raub</i> , 9 Misc.3d 908, 804 N.Y.S.2d 580 (Sup. Ct., Monroe Co., 2005)	16, 19
<i>Artis v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 34 Misc.3d 858, 936 N.Y.S.2d 479 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co., 2011)	7
<i>Campaign v. Esterhay</i> , 61 Misc.3d 662, 85 N.Y.S.3d 687 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co., 2018)	23
<i>Matter of Connelly</i> , 193 A.D.2d 602, 597 N.Y.S.2d 427 (2d Dep’t 1993), <i>lv. den’d</i> 82 N.Y.2d 656 (1993)	10
<i>County of Nassau v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 120 A.D.3d 1178, 992 N.Y.S.2d 293 (2d Dep’t 2014)	28
<i>Dasz, Inc. v. Meritocracy Ventures, Ltd.</i> , 108 A.D.3d 1084, 969 N.Y.S.2d 653 (4th Dep’t 2013)	16
<i>Dembeck v. 220 Cent. Park S., LLC</i> , 33 A.D.3d 491, 823 N.Y.S.2d 45 (1st Dep’t 2006)	23, 27
<i>Genger v. Genger</i> , 144 A.D.3d 581, 43 N.Y.S.3d 264 (1st Dep’t 2016)	23
<i>Matter of Gordon v. Bialystoker Ctr. & Bikur Cholim, Inc.</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 692, 385 N.E.2d 285 (1978)	10
<i>Kurtzman v. Bergstol</i> , 40 A.D.3d 588, 835 N.Y.S.2d 644 (2d Dept. 2007)	20
<i>Laduzinski v. Alvarez & Marsal Taxand, LLC</i> , 132 A.D.3d 164, 16 N.Y.S.3d 229 (1st Dep’t 2015)	18
<i>Pappas v. Tzolis</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 228, 982 N.E.2d 576 (2012)	11

<i>Richbell Info. Servs., Inc. v. Jupiter Partners, L.P.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 288, 765 N.Y.S.2d 575 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	6
<i>Rojas-Wassil v. Villalona</i> , 114 A.D.3d 517, 981 N.Y.S.2d 388 (1st Dep’t 2014).....	10
<i>Suttongate Holdings Ltd. v. Laconm Mgmt. N.V.</i> , 160 A.D.3d 464, 75 N.Y.S.3d 145 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	15, 25
<i>Tsai Chung Chao v. Chao</i> , 161 A.D.3d 564, 78 N.Y.S.3d 297 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	9, 15, 24
<i>Weil, Gotshal & Manges, LLP v. Fashion Boutique of Short Hills, Inc.</i> , 10 A.D.3d 267, 780 N.Y.S.2d 593 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	7
<i>Xi Mei Jia v. Intelli-Tec Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 114 A.D.3d 607, 981 N.Y.S.2d 79 (1st Dep’t 2014).....	18
